
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 
(PLEASE NOTE: THIS MEETING IS NOT OPEN TO THE 

PUBLIC TO ATTEND) 
  
DATE: Friday 30th June, 2023 

  
TIME: 10.30 am 

  
VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 

 
  

 Ed Davies 
Joanne Hadley 

Tony Hussey 
Susan Lowe 
Isobel Macdonald-Davies 

Susan Murphy 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 

 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 

 
 

 
This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 

No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1.   Election of Chair   

  To appoint the Chair of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for 2023/24 
 

  

  2.   Declarations of Interest   

  Members are requested at a meeting where a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 

any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 

the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any 

item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest 

he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 

the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 

the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

  

  3.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 

 

  

  4.   Council's Current Financial Position All Wards  

  To receive a presentation from the Executive 
Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services on the Council’s current financial 
position 
 

 
 

  



4 

  5.   Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 to 
2026/27 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
78) 

  Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer 
 

  

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE CHURCHTOWN ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT 

ON  30 MAY 2019 

 
 

PRESENT: Mrs S. Lowe (Chair) 
Mr E. Davies 

Mr J. Fraser 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That Mrs. Susan Lowe be appointed Chair of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 

 
 

 
3. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
4. COUNCIL'S CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION  

 

The Panel received a presentation from Mark Chambers, Service Manager 
Finance, on the Council’s current financial position.  
 

Mr. Chambers highlighted the following points: 
 

 The Council is currently in Year 3 of the current financial plan 
2017/18 to 2019/20. 

 The Framework for Change 2017 provided the basis for the delivery 

of financial sustainability. 

 The Council is currently operating with a £64 funding shortfall. 

 The Council faces increased demands from Health and Social 
Care, both adult and children’s social care. 

 Some one-off funding has been received but additional savings are 
required. 

 The Council faces the in-year challenge of delivering an increased 
savings target and start to look towards 2020/21 and beyond. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL- THURSDAY 30TH MAY, 
2019 
 

2 

 Sefton is not in a unique position but the financial environment is 
extremely challenging. 

 Risk management and remedial action planning are central to the 
strategy. 

 Referring to the financial environment 2020/21 to 2022/23 - Whilst 

the position is very uncertain the Council will have to start planning 
and delivering further savings. 

 There is an estimated Budget shortfall of £15m p.a. or £45m by 
2023. 

 Gross Budget in 2019/20 is around £340m (net £220m).  £45m 
equates to 13%. 

 Key Risks faced are: funding of local government from 2020/21; 
service demand pressures; Government Policy; is austerity over? 

 The Council aims to extend, develop and learn from current 

Framework for Change 2017. 

 Develop a range of proposals and options for member advice and 

guidance based on strategic vision and direction of travel. 

 Financial sustainability will need to be at the heart of the next 3-year 

budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Mr. Chambers be thanked for his informative presentation. 

 
5. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2019/20  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
that sought the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel on a 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2019/20. 
 
The following appendices were attached to this report to aid the Panel in 

their deliberations:  
 

Appendix 1 – Current Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
Appendix 2 - Liverpool City Region Local Authorities – Comparison of 
Members’ Allowances 

Appendix 3 - Financial Impact of the Potential Indices 
Appendix 4 – HMRC Employment Income Manual – Local Government 

Councillors and civic dignitaries in England: ODPM guidance: Part One: 
Members’ Allowances. 
 

In particular, the Panel were asked to give consideration to the following 
matters: 

 
(1) (a) Whether an increase in the allowance should be 

recommended to Council and that if so;  

 
(b) Should the increase be linked to one of the indexation 

options referred to in paragraph 3 of the report and that if 
so; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL- THURSDAY 30TH MAY, 
2019 
 

3 

  
(c) How long should the annual adjustments in accordance 

with the indexation continue (up to a maximum of four 
years);   
 

 

(2) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees 
as referred to in paragraph 5 of the report; and   
 

(3) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to Party Group 
Leaders as referred to in paragraph 6 of the report.   

The Chief Legal and Democratic Services Officer presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 

 
The Panel discussed how long any annual adjustment should continue 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer indicated that 4 years was the 

maximum period under the legislation without the Independent Review 
Panel having to formally review the scheme; and that a 4-year period 

would also align with the Council’s intention to set a 3-year budget 
commencing April 2020. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That having taken Sefton Council’s current economic 
circumstances into account, the Panel recommends to Council that: 

 
(1) the Members Allowance Scheme remain as it is, subject to (3) below; 

  
(2) payments under the Members Allowance Scheme be increased in 

accordance with the Local Government Pay Settlement each year, 

for a period of 4 years, commencing 2019/20; and 
  

(3) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to opposition party group 
leaders be amended so that any group leader with 10 or more 
Members receive the full allowance (currently £4,575.35) and any 

group with less than 10 Members receive one tenth of that allowance 
for each Member in the group. 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel 
 

Date of Meeting: 30 June 2023 

Subject: Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 to 2026/27 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

 

To seek the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel on a Scheme of Members’ 

Allowances for 2023/24 to 2026/27. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

That the Panel review Sefton’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances and consideration 

be given to:  
 

(1) (a) Whether an increase in the allowance should be recommended to 

Council and that if so; 
 

(b) Should the increase be linked to one of the indexation options 
referred to in paragraph 4 of the report and that if so;  
  

(c) How long should the annual adjustments in accordance with the 
indexation continue (up to a maximum of four years); 

   
 

(2) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees as 
referred to in paragraph 6 of the report; and  
  

(3) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to Party Group Leaders as 

referred to in paragraph 7 of the report.   
 

 
Reason for Recommendation(s): 

 
The Independent Remuneration Panel is required to recommend to the Council a 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
None. The Independent Remuneration Panel is required to recommend to the Council a 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs – Inflationary adjustments in respect of the Scheme of Members’ 

Allowances will be built into the 2023-24 and subsequent years revenue budget. 
Appendix 3 to the report and paragraph 4 details a list of indexation options for 
consideration by the Panel. If any increases in Members’ allowances are recommended 

by the Panel and subsequently approved by Council, then budgetary provision will be 
made centrally for 
[...]
for the Decision 

 

With immediate effect. The decision of the Independent Remuneration Panel wi ll 
however be submitted to Cabinet and Council for consideration and approval. 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068 

Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Appendix 1 – Current Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
Appendix 2 - Liverpool City Region Local Authorities – Comparison of Members’ 
Allowances 

Appendix 3 - Financial Impact of the Potential Indices 
Appendix 4 – HMRC Employment Income Manual – Local Government Councillors and 

civic dignitaries in England: ODPM guidance: Part One: Members’ Allowances 
Appendix 5 – Guidance Note for Councillors on the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
 

Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1 The Council, at its meeting held on 18 July 2019, approved a recommendation of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel (the Panel) that the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
be adjusted annually in accordance with the Local Government Pay Settlement each 
year, for a period of 4 years commencing 2019/20. A copy of the current Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 Bearing in mind the time that has lapsed since the last review the Panel is requested to 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

consider whether it wishes to amend the Scheme of Members’ Allowances; continue with 
the current practice of adjusting the Scheme annually in accordance with the average of 

any pay increase awarded to Sefton Council employees; or choose a different indexation 
option.  

 
1.3 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Part Three 

section 10 (4) states: 

 
“(4) A scheme may make provision for an annual adjustment of allowances by reference 

to such index as may be specified by the authorit
[...]
reases  

 
5.1 Sefton Council’s neighbours in the Liverpool City Region increase their Members 

Allowances on the following basis: 
 

Authority Basis of Indexation 

Liverpool No index linking for 2023/24. The Panel agreed to 
not recommend an uplift in allowances  

Knowsley Indexed to the national pay awards for Local 
Government Officers 

St Helens Indexed to the national pay awards for Local 
Government Officers 

Wirral Indexed to the national pay awards for Local 

Government Officers 

Halton Indexed to the national pay awards for Local 
Government Officers – Where different increases 

are awarded to different sections of the NJC 
workforce the percentage increase applicable at 

spinal column 29 shall apply. 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/may2023
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/may2023
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/timeseries/czbh/mm23
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/timeseries/d7g7/mm23


 

 

 
5.2 

Appendix 2 attached to the report provides information on the Liverpool City Region local 

authorities – comparison of members’ allowances at 1 March 2023 

 
6. Committee Chairs 

 
6.1 At present, SRAs are paid to Chairs of Committees as follows: 

 

Committee How 

Allowance 
Calculated 

Level of 

Payment 

Number of 

Councillors 
holding this 

position 

Total Cost 

Licensing 
and 

Regulatory 

Basic 
Allowance 

x 1 

£10,382.76 
 

1 £10,382.76 
 

Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Basic 
Allowance 

x 0.5 

£5,191.38 
 

4 £20,765.52 

Audit and 

Governance 

Basic 

Allowance 
x 0.5 

£5,191.38 

 

1 £5,191.38 

 

   TOTAL £36,339.66 
 

 

6.2 

 

The views of the Panel are now sought as to whether they may like to re-visit the SRAs 
paid to Committee Chairs. For example, if the Panel wanted to allocate the same SRA to 

all Committee Chairs then the total cost of the SRA (£36,339.66) could be divided by the 
number of Chairs (6) to give a cost neutral figure of £6056.61 per Committee Chair.  
 

6.3 It should be noted that Councillor Veidman, Cabinet Member – Planning and Building 
Control is also the Chair of the Planning Committee. In accordance with the Scheme of 

Members’ Allowances only one Special Responsibility Allowance is paid per Member and 
therefore no allowance is claimed for the responsibility of Chairing the Planning 
Committee.  

    
7. Party Group Leaders 

 
7.1 Party Group Leaders receive a Special Responsibility Allowance as this is specifically 

referred to in the “Guidance on Members’ Allowances for Local Authorities in England” 

published by the Department for Communities and Local Government.  The guidance 
stipulates that:  

 
“16.     Where one political group is in control, and where an Authority has decided to pay 
special responsibility allowances, the Authority must make provision for the payment of a 

special responsibility allowance to at least one member of a minority group”. 
 

7.2 When the Scheme was last reviewed for the 2019/20 Municipal Year, it was agreed that a 
banding structure be introduced regarding the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to 
opposition party group leaders. The banding structure is that any group leader with 10 or 

more Members receive the full allowance (at the rate of 0.5 of the Basic Allowance) and 
any group with less than 10 Members receive one tenth of that allowance for each 

Member in the group. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7.3 It is considered that this banding structure works well because the Special Responsibility 
Allowances paid to opposition party group leaders can be easily adjusted following 

elections to reflect any changes in group membership.    
 

7.4 The Panel’s views are sought on whether this aspect of the Members’ Allowance Scheme 
should be continued.  
 

8. Additional Allowances - Travel, Subsistence and Dependant Carer’s Allowance 
 

8.1 Travel, subsistence and Dependant Carer’s Allowance are also payable to Members.  
 

8.2 The amounts payable in respect of travel and subsistence are the same as allowances 

paid to Council staff.  
 

8.3 In respect of Dependant Carers’ Allowance Members who incur additional expenses to 
arrange care for dependants may claim these expenses. The rate is based on the 
national minimum wage up to a maximum of 10 hours per week. This allowance was 

approved by the Independent Remuneration Panel at its meeting held on 14 October 
2013. 

 
8.4  Details of the travel, subsistence and Dependant Carer’s Allowance can be found in 

paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of Appendix 5 - Guidance Note for Councillors on the  

Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 
 

9. Conclusion 

 
9.1 The financial impact of the potential indices highlighted in this report will result in an 

increase to Members’ Allowances; and the financial impact of the various options can be 
seen in Appendix 3. For the information of Panel Members a copy of HMRC Employment 

Income Manual – Local Government Councillors and civic dignitaries in England: ODPM 
guidance: Part One: Members’ Allowances is attached to the report as Appendix 4. This 

document provides information on the provisions in relation to basic, special responsibility 

and childcare and dependants’ carers’ allowances for members of local authorities and 
detailing how the Secretary of State can make regulations under this section requiring 

local authorities to make a scheme of allowances for their members and to establish and 
maintain a panel to make recommendations to the council about the scheme; and that 
Councils are required to establish and maintain an independent remuneration panel which 

will broadly have the functions of providing the local authority with advice on its scheme, 
the amounts to be paid and the
[...]
ur additional 
expenses in 
order to arrange 
care for 
dependents may 
claim these 
expenses. This 
rate is based on 
the National 
Minimum Wage 

up to a maximum 
of 10 hours per 
week. 

An allowance not 

exceeding £9.50 per 
hour (or such other 
sum as may be 
prescribed as the 
National Minimum 
and National Living 
Wage) shall be 
payable towards or 
in respect of actual 
expenses 

necessarily incurred 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF POTENTIAL INDICES  

Index Rate Leader of 

the Council 

Cabinet 

Members 

Licensing 

and 

Regulatory 

Audit and 

Governance 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 

Party 

Leaders 

Councillor 

Basic 

Allowance 

Total 

Local 

Government 

Pay 

Settlement 

12.7% (if 

NJC TU 

claim 

awarded) 

£3259.30 

 

£2172.86 £1318.61 £659.30 £659.30 
X 4 = 
2637.20 

LDPA 
£593.37 
CON 

£329.65 
TOTAL: 
£923.02 

£1318.61 
X 66 = 
£87028.26 

£97,998.55 

6.4% (at 

SCP 25 if 

NJC LGA 

offer 

awarded)  

£1642.48 £1094.98 £664.49 £332.24 £332.24 

X 4 = 
£1328.96 

LDPA 

£299.02 
CON 
£166.12 

TOTAL: 
£465.14 

£664.49 

X 66 = 
£43856.34 
 

£49,384.63 

National Pay 

Scales 

7% £1796.46 £1197.64 £726.79 £363.39 £363.39 

X 4 = 
£1453.56 

LDPA 

£327.05 
CON 
£181.69 

TOTAL: 
£508.74 

£726.79 

X 66 = 
£47968.14 
 

£54,014.72 

Retail Price 

Index 

11.4% £2925.67 £1950.44 £1183.63 £591.81 £591.81 
X 4 = 

£2367.24 

LDPA 
£532.63 

CON 
£295.90 
TOTAL: 

£828.53 

£1183.63 
X 66 = 

£78119.58 

£87,966.90 

Consumer 

Price Index 

8.7% £2232.74 £1488.49 £903.30 £451.65 £451.65 
X 4 = 
£1806.60 

LDPA 
£406.48 
CON 

£225.82 
TOTAL: 
£632.30 

£903.30 
X 66 = 
£59617.8 

£67,132.88 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

 

HMRC internal manual 

Employment Income Manual 
From: 

HM Revenue & Customs 

Published 
22 May 2014 

Updated: 
24 April 2023, see all updates 

Search this manual 
Se
[...]
da Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/how-government-works
https://www.gov.uk/government/get-involved
https://www.gov.uk/help
https://www.gov.uk/help/privacy-notice
https://www.gov.uk/help/cookies
https://www.gov.uk/help/accessibility-statement
https://www.gov.uk/contact
https://www.gov.uk/help/terms-conditions
https://www.gov.uk/cymraeg
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/government-digital-service
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Guidance Note for Councillors on the  
 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
January 2023 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 5 

 

 

Guidance Note for Councillors on the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
 

 

INDEX 
 

Paragraph 
 

 

 Page 
number 

 Introduction 3 

1 Basic Allowance 3 
2 Special Responsibility Allowance 3 
3 Mayoral Allowance 3 

4 Conferences 3 
5 

6 

Meetings of Outside Bodies 

ICT Expenses 

4 

5 
7 Incidental Expenses 5 
8 Travel Claims 5 

9 Subsistence 7 
10 Dependant Carer’s Allowance 8 

11 Claiming for Expenses 8 
12 Income Tax 8 
13 National Insurance Contributions 9 

14 Effects of Allowances on Benefits 10 
15 Council Tax Benefit 10 
16 Statutory Sick Pay 10 

17 Statutory Maternity Pay 11 
18 Personal Accident Insurance Cover 11 

   
   

   

APPENDIX A Sefton Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances  12 
APPENDIX B Outside Bodies Approved by the Council 14 

   
 

 
USEFUL CONTACT INFORMATION 

 

Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services 

Stephan Van Arendsen 
Stephan.vanarendsen@sefton.gov.uk  
Tel: 0151 934 4081 

Chief Legal and Democratic Officer David McCullough 
David.mccullough@sefton.gov.uk  
Tel: 0151 934 4081 

Democratic Services Manager Debbie Campbell 

debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk  
Tel: 0151 934 2254 

Kathy Stephens Kathy.stephens@sefton.gov.uk 

Tel
[...]
deduction of tax, the Council will 

deduct tax at Basic Rate. 
 

12.2 In order to reduce Members’ tax liability certain expenses may be offset 
against the allowances. The expenses must be “wholly, exclusively and 
necessarily incurred in the performance of the duties”. 

 
Each Member must negotiate separately with HMRC. The following are the 

type of expenses that may be accepted: 
 

a) Household expenses (lighting, heating, etc. for those parts of a 

Member’s home used for carrying out duties as a Councillor). HMRC 
will accept a standard deduction of £135 per year (agreed between the 

Association of Councillors and HMRC).    
b) Postage and stationery 
c) Telephone costs as a result of being a Councillor (excluding line rental) 

d) Transport costs not covered by reimbursement by the Council (i .e. 
Ward duties, etc.). 

  
Members are recommended to keep receipts for all expenditure to help with 
their negotiations with HMRC. 

 
N.B. If Members wish to discuss this in greater detail, they should contact 

the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services. 
 
13. National Insurance Contributions 

 
13.1 National Insurance contributions are payable on the Basic and Special 

Responsibility Allowances. Members are placed in one of the following 
categories: 
 

            Category A  Rate of 12% on earnings above the Employees 
Earnings Threshold up to and including the Upper 

Earnings Level and 2% on the balance of earnings 
above the Upper Earnings Level. 
 

          Category B 

 

 
 

 Reduced Rate at 5.85% of payments above the 
Employees Earnings Threshold up to and including the 

Upper Earnings Level and 2% on the balance of 
earnings above the Upper Earnings Level. Certain 
married women and widows who in the past have 

elected to pay the reduced rate of insurance come into 
this category. 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 5 

 

 

           Category C  Non-liable men and women who are National 
Insurance retired or 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON FRIDAY 30 JUNE 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Mrs. S. Lowe (in the Chair) 

Mr. E. Davies 
Mr. T. Hussey 

Mrs. I. Macdonald-Davies 
Ms. S. Murphy 

 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Mrs. Susan Lowe be appointed Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Joanne Hadley. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
5. COUNCIL'S CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION  

 

The Panel received a presentation from Paul Reilly, Service Manager - 
Finance, on the Council’s current financial position.  

 
Mr. Reilly highlighted the following points: 
 
Current context and Key Issues 2023/24 

 

 Significant pressures were experienced in 2022/23 from Children’s 
Social Care, energy, pay awards and general inflation so mitigating 
actions taken to meet this including use of General Balances and 

Earmarked Reserves, as well as recruitment freeze, cessation of 
non-essential expenditure, etc. 

 The Council set a robust revenue budget for 2023/2024 in early 
March 2023. 



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - FRIDAY 30TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

 Substantial Investment in Children’s Services (£21m). 

 Savings of £8.6m need to be delivered during 2023/24 - £5.2m of 

these require business change. 

 Percentage spend on social care has increased consistently in 

recent years so would now be considered a higher risk as per the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

resilience index. 

 Reserves held by the Council are lower than neighbouring 

authorities/nearest neighbours as per Local Government 
(LGA)/CIPFA work and do not offer a solution to in-year pressure or 
increased demand - budget must be delivered with the funding in 

place. 
 
Key Issues for 2024/25 to 2026/27 

 

 2024/25 represents last year of three-year spending review. 

 The Council has an informed position on the funding it will receive 
for 2024/25 but not beyond. 

 Critical that Council does not overspend this year as there are no 
one–off resources to fund pressure and this would therefore need 

right-sizing in 2024/25 if any utilised. 

 Sefton is not in a unique position, but the financial environment is 
extremely challenging. 

 Whilst the position for 2025/26 and 2026/27 is very uncertain the 
Council will have to start planning for delivering further savings. 

 There is an estimated Budget shortfall of £10m p.a. for 2024/25 and 
2025/26 per the budget report – Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP) currently being worked on with update expected for 
September’s Cabinet meeting. 

 The Council aims to extend, develop and learn from previous 

Framework for Change programmes. New Programme now in place 
for 2023 to 2026 with a number of individual workstreams agreed. 

Will develop a range of budget savings proposals and options from 
this Programme. 

 Financial sustainability will need to be at the heart of the next three-

year budget. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Reilly be thanked for his informative presentation. 

 
6. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2023/24 TO 2026/27  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
that sought the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel on a 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24 to 2026/27. 
 

The report sought the views of the Panel on: 
 
(1) (a) whether an increase in Members’ allowance should be 



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - FRIDAY 30TH JUNE, 2023 
 

3 

recommended to Council and that if so; 
 

(b) should the increase be linked to one of the indexation 
options referred to in paragraph 4 of the report and that if so;  

  
(c) how long should the annual adjustments in accordance with 

the indexation continue (up to a maximum of four years); 

   
 

(2) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees 

as referred to in paragraph 6 of the report; and 
 

(3) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to Party Group 

Leaders as referred to in paragraph 7 of the report. 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report to aid the Panel in 
their deliberations:  
 

Appendix 1 – Current Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
Appendix 2 - Liverpool City Region Local Authorities – Comparison of 

Members’ Allowances 
Appendix 3 - Financial Impact of the Potential Indices 
Appendix 4 – HMRC Employment Income Manual – Local Government 

Councillors and civic dignitaries in England: ODPM guidance: Part One: 
Members’ Allowances 

Appendix 5 – Guidance Note for Councillors on the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances 
 

The Chief Legal and Democratic Services Officer presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That having taken Sefton Council’s current economic circumstances into 
account, the Panel recommends to Council that: 

 
(1) an increase in Members allowances, linked to indexation option (i), 

the Local Government Pay Settlement, referred to in paragraph 4, 

which has yet to be agreed, be implemented for 2023/24; 
 

(2) annual adjustments in accordance with the indexation option (i), the 
Local Government Pay Settlement, continue up to and including the 
2026/27 municipal year; 

 
(3) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees, 

as referred to in paragraph 6 of the report, be continued  
 

(4) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to Party Group 

Leaders, as referred to in paragraph 7, of the report be continued. 
 

 
 



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - FRIDAY 30TH JUNE, 2023 
 

4 

 


